
RNAV(GNSS) EMTIK 1
RWY 10

STANDARD ARRIVAL CHART
INSTRUMENT (STAR)

OFFICE OF CIVIL AVIATION

A I P
Republic of Korea

Change : Information of LAPAL, APARU, BULGA(reporting requirement) and IGASA(IAF).
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ARRIVAL ROUTE DESCRIPTION

LAPAL TRANSITION : From LAPAL track 085° to cross EMTIK at or above 8 000 ft, thence...

APARU TRANSITION : From APARU track 032° to cross MAKUN at or above 9 000 ft, then track 356°
                                to cross EMTIK at or above 8 000 ft, thence.......

BULGA TRANSITION : From BULGA track 280° to cross EMTIK at or above 8 000 ft, thence.....

LANDING RWY 10 : From EMTIK track 356° to cross IGASA at or above 5 000 ft,
                              then expect RNAV approach.
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ELEV, ALT IN FEET
DIST IN NM
BRG ARE MAG
VAR 8° W

Tr
ue
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GNSS & RADAR Required

NOT TO SCALE

8 000 No PT

M
AX ALT 6 000

M
NM

 ALT 5 000

M
AX SPD 230 kt IAS

TRANSITION  ALT  14 000
TRANSITION  LVL   FL 140

RKTH AD CHART 2 - 8
26 JUN 2025

POHANG/Pohang Gyeongju(RKTH)POHANG APP   124.25    120.2
                        232.4
POHANG TWR  118.05    236.6
                        308.50

AIP AMDT 7/25

MSA 25 NM
POHANG ARP

4800

Note : Arrival under U.S TERPS.
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00
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150°

330°

NOTE
1. RNAV 1.0 required.
2. DME/DME/IRU N/A. (DME/DME Assessment : NOT CONDUCTED)

(IAF)
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OFFICE OF CIVIL AVIATION
Change : Information of remarks for IGASA.
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OFFICE OF CIVIL AVIATION

A I P
Republic of Korea

Change : Information of LAPAL, APARU(reporting requirement) and RUTON(IAF).

ELAPI

LAPAL

MAKUN

APARU

24
.3

03
2°

9 000
1
7

.8
0
1

5°

19.1

065°

31.5128°

7.1

065°

ARRIVAL ROUTE DESCRIPTION

ELAPI TRANSITION : From ELAPI track 128° to cross PUDEN at or above 7 000 ft, thence....

LAPAL TRANSITION : From LAPAL track 065° to cross PUDEN at or above 7 000 ft, thence....

APARU TRANSITION : From APARU track 032° to cross MAKUN at or above 9 000 ft, then track 015° to
                                cross PUDEN at or above 7 000 ft, thence....

LANDING RWY 28 : From PUDEN track 065° to cross RUTON at 6 000 ft, then expect RNAV approach.

ELEV, ALT IN FEET
DIST IN NM
BRG ARE MAG
VAR 8° W
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STANDARD ARRIVAL
CHART
INSTRUMENT (STAR)

TRANSITION  ALT  14 000
TRANSITION  LVL   FL 140 RNAV PUDEN 1

RWY 28

RKTH AD CHART 2 - 9
26 JUN 2025

POHANG/Pohang Gyeongju(RKTH)

NOTE
1. RNAV 1.0 required.
2. DME/DME/IRU N/A. (DME/DME Assessment : NOT CONDUCTED)

AIP AMDT 7/25

POHANG APP   124.25      120.2
                        232.4
POHANG TWR  118.05      236.6
                        308.50
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7 000
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MSA 25 NM
POHANG ARP

4800

Note : Arrival under U.S TERPS.

GNSS & RADAR Required

(IAF)
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POHANG/Pohang Gyeongju(RKTH)
RNAV PUDEN 1
RWY 28

RKTH AD CHART 2 - 9 - 1
26 JUN 2025

AERONAUTICAL DATA TABULATION

OFFICE OF CIVIL AVIATION

TF TF TF TF
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AIP AMDT 7/25

Change : Information of remarks for RUTON.
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